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WARNING LETTER # 403951675

10/09/2024

WESTERN OPERATING COMPANY (#95620)
STEVEN D JAMES
steve@westernoperating.com

1165 DELAWARE STREET#200
DENVER, CO 80204

NESW, 10, 19S, 45W, KIOWA

ThisWarning Letter isto inform you that WESTERN OPERATING COMPANY
(“Operator”) may bein violation of the rules and regulations of the Colorado Energy and Carbon
Management Commission (“ECMC”) and corrective action isrequired.

ECMC has reasonabl e cause to believe that Operator has committed one or more violations of the Oil and Gas
Conservation Act, or of a rule, regulation, or order of the Commission, or of a permit issued by the Commission.
Operator isrequired to comply with this Warning Letter by theCorrective Action Deadline Date(s) to resolve
the alleged violation(s). Failure to do so will result in the issuance of a Notice of Alleged Violation and initiation
of enforcement proceedings in which ECMC will seek monetary penalties for the alleged violations pursuant to

§ 34-60-121, C.R.S. and Rule 525, ECMC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1.

Alleged Violation(s) and Required Corrective Action(s):

912.b. Reporting Spills or Releases of E& P Waste, Gas, or Produced Fluids

Violation Date: 04/13/2024
Violation Discovery Date 04/13/2024

Description of Alleged Violation Pursuant to Rule 912.b.(6), no later than 90 days after a Spill or Release
is discovered, WESTERN OPERATING COMPANY (“Operator”) will have submitted, and obtained the
Director’s approval of either: A. A Form 19 — Supplemental requesting closure pursuant to Rule 913.h
and supported by adequate documentation to demonstrate that the Spill or Release has been fully cleaned
up and complies with Table915-1; or B. A Form 27 if any of the criterialisted in Rules 912.b.(6).B.i—ii
apply. If Remediation will continue under an approved Form 27, the Operator will also submit a Form 19
— Supplemental which requests closure of the Spill or Release and includes the Remediation project
number assigned by the Director.

On January 17, 2024, Operator submitted a Form 19 Initial Spill/Release Report (Document no.
403656038) for Spill 1D 485862. In the Form 19, Operator reported the Spill date of discovery as January
14, 2024.

As of October 9, 2024, no Form 19 Supplemental Spill/Release Report demonstrating closure has been
submitted and approved for Spill 1D 485862.

Operator failed to submit a Form 19 - Supplemental Spill/Release Report demonstrating closure no later
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than 90 days after the discovery of a Spill or Release, violating Rule 912.b.(6).

Required Corrective Action: Operator shall submit a Form 19 Supplemental Spill/Release Report
demonstrating closure of Spill 1D 485862.

Any questions regarding spill remediation should be directed to the area EPS
Corrective Action Deadline Date: 10/16/2024

How to Comply with Warning L etter:

Operator shall complete the Required Corrective Action(s) above within the deadline(s) provided. Upon
completion of the Corrective Action(s), Operator shall provide notice and evidence of completion to the ECMC
staff identified below by the Corrective Action Deadline Date(s):

ECMC Representative: Chris Sanchez Title: SEEPSII
Email: chris.sanchez@state.co.us Phone Num: (720) 737-0406

If you have any questions about this Warning Letter, please contact the ECMC Representative identified above.

Failureto Comply with Warning L etter:

If Operator failsto perform Required Corrective Action(s) on or before the Corrective Action Deadline Date(s)
stated above ECMC will issue a Notice of Alleged Violation and seek penalties pursuant to § 34-60-121, C.R.S.
and Rule 525, ECMC Rules of Practice and Procedure, 2 CCR 404-1.

Disclaimers:

If the alleged violation(s) in this Warning Letter are the subject of previously issued Notice(s) of Alleged Violation
("NOAV") or Enforcement Order(s) ("Order"), Operator's obligations and the corrective actions and deadlinesin
such NOAYV or Order stand and are not affected by this Warning L etter.

If issued in error, the Enforcement Unit reserves the right to rescind this Warning Letter prior to the ECMC
Representative's receipt of Operator's notice and evidence of completion of the Corrective Action.

All well data, rules and forms are available on our website at www.colorado.gov/ecmc.

Sincerely,

Chris Sanchez
SE EPSII
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View Attachments in Imaged Documents on ECMC website http://ecmcweblink.state.co.us/ Search by
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